

No. 06-3274
No. 06-3738

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**JOHN M., by his parents and next friends,
CHRISTINE M. and MICHAEL M.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees**

vs.

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF EVANSTON
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 202,
EVANSTON TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT 202, and ERIC WITHERSPOON,
Defendants-Appellants**

Consolidated Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois,
Case No. 05 C 6720
The Honorable Judge James F. Holderman

BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINSTRATORS, AND
ILLINOIS ALLIANCE OF ADMINISTRATORS OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
SUPPORTING REVERSAL

HODGES, LOIZZI, EISENHAMMER, RODICK, & KOHN
Nancy Fredman Krent
Stephanie E. Jones
John DiJohn
Attorneys for the *Amicus Curiae*
3030 Salt Creek Lane, Suite 202
Arlington Heights, IL 60005
(847) 670-9000
(847) 670-7334 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... i

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT5

I. IDEA REQUIRES THE DEFINITION OF “THEN-CURRENT EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT” TO REMAIN WITHIN THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE IEP.5

 A. The Statute Requires That “Educational Placement” Be Defined By The IEP.....5

 B. Case Law Supports The Definition Of The “Then-Current Educational Placement” Proffered By The Amici.....7

II. IF THE “THEN-CURRENT EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT” REPRESENTS SOMETHING BEYOND THE IEP, THEN THE IDEA VIOLATES THE SPENDING CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.10

III. POLICY REASONS SUPPORT DEFINING THE “THEN-CURRENT EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT” WITHIN THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE IEP.....13

 A. Looking Beyond the IEP for the “Then-Current Educational Placement” of a Child Causes Needless Uncertainty.....13

 B. Methodology Is Not Considered A Part of the IEP and Is Appropriately Left To the Discretion of the School District.14

 C. Deference Should Be Afforded to the School District Responsible for Educating the Child.15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32 (a)(7)19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy 126 S.Ct. 2455, 165 L.Ed.2d 526 (2006). 5, 11, 12

Beth B. v. Van Clay, 282 F.3d (7th Cir. 2002) 3, 15

Board of Education of Community High School District No. 218 v. Illinois State Board of Education, 103 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 1996). 7, 8, 9

Board of Education v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L.Ed.2d 690 (1982) 3, 16

Casey K. v. St. Anne Community High School District No. 302, 400 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garrett F. ex. rel. Charlene F., 526 U.S. 66, 119 S.Ct. 992, 143 L.Ed.2d 154 (1999). 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d. 694 (1984). 5

Heather S. v. State of Wisconsin, 125 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 1997) 16

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305, 108 S.Ct. 592, 98 L.Ed.2d 686 (1988) 1, 2, 6

Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973)..... 16

John M. ex Rel. Christine M. v. Evanston Township High School District, 2006 WL 2796420 (N.D. Ill. 2006). 2

Johnson v. Special Education Hearing Office, 287 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

Lachman v. Illinois State Board of Education, 852 F.2d 290 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 925 (1988). 14, 15

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 1531, 67 L.Ed.2d 171 (1987). 10

Thomas v. Cincinnati Bd. Of Educ., 918 F.2d 618 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 9

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308, 992 S.Ct. 992, 43 L.Ed.2d 214 (1975). 15, 16

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A). 1

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d). 1

20 U.S.C. § 1414. 1, 6, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) 1, 2, 4, 5

20 U.S.C. § 1415. 1

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.116 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 8 of the United States Constitution 10
